MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth
Legislature

1929

CHAP. 102

Chapter 99.

Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Howland.

Howland, town of, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the town of Howland, for reimbursement for money expended in replanking the highway bridge between Howland and West Enfield, the sum of nine hundred dollars, the appropriation to be paid from the bridge maintenance fund.

Approved April 3, 1929.

Chapter 100.

Resolve, in Favor of Lena F. Cummings, Widow of Henry F. Cummings.

Lena F. Cummings, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be, and is hereby, appropriated the sum of nineteen hundred and sixty-one dollars and eighty-five cents, to reimburse Lena F. Cummings of Manchester, Maine, for money expended and expenses required, in defending a petition for removal, before the governor and council, brought against Henry F. Cummings as sheriff of Kennebec county, late of said Manchester, her husband.

Approved April 3, 1929.

Chapter 101.

Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Alfred, for Reimbursement.

Alfred, town of, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is appropriated to be paid to the town of Alfred, for reimbursement for amount expended for the reconstruction of five bridges, the sum of three thousand, seven hundred eighty-eight dollars and eight cents, and that the same be paid from the bridge maintenance fund.

Approved April 4, 1929.

Chapter 102.

Resolve, in Favor of the Towns of Gardiner and Randolph.

Gardiner and Randolph, towns of, appropriation for repair of draw-bridge. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be paid to the towns of Gardiner and Randolph, to aid in the repair and maintenance of the drawbridge between the two towns, the sum of one thousand dollars to be used for the maintenance of said drawbridge and twenty-five hundred dollars to be used for painting same, for the fiscal year nine-

teen hundred and thirty and one thousand dollars to be used for maintenance for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty-one. The funds for this purpose to be taken from the bridge maintenance fund.

Approved April 4, 1929.

Chapter 103.

Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Fort Fairfield.

Fort Fairfield, town of, appropriation for repair of bridge. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be paid to the town of Fort Fairfield, to aid in the repair and maintenance of the bridge extending over the Aroostook river, the sum of six thousand dollars for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred thirty. The funds for this purpose to be taken from the bridge maintenance fund.

Approved April 4, 1929.

Chapter 104.

Resolve, in Favor of the Trustees of the Bridge Between East Machias and Machiasport.

Trustees of bridge between East Machias and Machiasport, appropriation for repairs. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of five thousand dollars for repairing the bridge between East Machias and Machiasport across the Machias river for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty. The funds for this purpose to be taken from the bridge maintenance fund.

Approved April 4, 1929.

Chapter 105.

Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Charles Brown of Liberty.

Charles Brown, state pension. Resolved: That a pension of twelve dollars per month be, and hereby is, granted to Charles Brown, of Liberty, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved April 4, 1929.